loss into net income or vice versa, did not have an impact on our long-term debt covenant compliance, and did
not mask a change in earnings or other trends when considering the overall competitive and economic environ-
ment within the industry during the periods. However, the cumulative effect of the errors, including the uncertain
tax position matter identified during the three months ended September 30, 2015, was significant to our financial
results for the year ended December 31, 2015. Accordingly, we revised our historical financial statements, which
resulted in decreases to our accumulated earnings of $36.0 million, $35.0 million, and $32.7 million as of
December 31, 2014, 2013, and 2012, respectively.

All financial information presented in the accompanying notes to these consolidated financial statements
was revised to reflect the correction of these errors. Periods not presented herein will be revised, as applicable, as
they are included in future filings.

94

FIRST SOLAR, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The following table presents the effect of the aforementioned revisions on our consolidated balance sheet as
of December 31, 2014 (in thousands):

December 31, 2014

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Other liabilities ..... $ 284,584 $ 36,000 $ 320,584

Total liabilities ..... 1,693,504 36,000 1,729,504

Accumulated earnings ..... 2,279,689 (36,000) 2,243,689

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 5,027,487 (36,000) 4,991,487

The following tables present the effect of the aforementioned revisions on our consolidated statements of
operations for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Year Ended December 31, 2014

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net sales ..... $3,391,814 $ (627) $3,391,187

Cost of sales ..... 2,564,709 1,537 2,566,246

Gross profit ..... 827,105 (2,164) 824,941

Operating income ..... 424,163 (2,164) 421,999

Foreign currency loss, net ..... (3,017) 1,556 (1,461)

Other expense, net ..... (5,203) 718 (4,485)

Income before taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates ..... 431,991 110 432,101

Income tax expense ..... (30,124) (1,064) (31,188)

Net income ..... 396,918 (954) 395,964

Comprehensive income ..... 472,834 (954) 471,880

Basic net income per share ..... $ 3.97 $ (0.01) $ 3.96

Diluted net income per share ..... $ 3.91 $ (0.01) $ 3.90

Year Ended December 31, 2013

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net sales ..... $3,308,989 $ 627 $3,309,616

Cost of sales ..... 2,446,235 (1,251) 2,444,984

Gross profit ..... 862,754 1,878 864,632

Operating income ..... 368,529 1,878 370,407

Foreign currency (loss) gain, net ..... (259) 1,152 893

Other expense, net ..... (4,758) (431) (5,189)

Income before taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliates ..... 378,380 2,599 380,979

Income tax expense ..... (25,179) (4,919) (30,098)

Net income ..... 353,038 (2,320) 350,718

Comprehensive income ..... 317,083 (2,320) 314,763

Basic net income per share ..... $ 3.77 $ (0.03) $ 3.74

Diluted net income per share ..... $ 3.70 $ (0.03) $ 3.67

95

FIRST SOLAR, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The following tables present the effect of the aforementioned revisions on our consolidated statements of
cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2014

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income ..... $ 396,918 $ (954) $ 395,964

Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by
operating activities:

Remeasurement of monetary assets and liabilities ..... 8,772 (1,556) 7,216

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, trade, unbilled and retainage ..... 453,826 8,804 462,630

Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... (19,947) (16,858) (36,805)

Project assets and deferred project costs ..... 141,908 1,139 143,047

Accounts payable ..... (52,339) (718) (53,057)

Income taxes payable ..... (989) (142) (1,131)

Accrued expenses and other liabilities ..... (452,438) 10,285 (442,153)

Net cash provided by operating activities ..... 680,989 — 680,989

Year Ended December 31, 2013

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income ..... $ 353,038 $ (2,320) $ 350,718

Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by
operating activities:

Share-based compensation ..... 55,079 (494) 54,585

Remeasurement of monetary assets and liabilities ..... (15,109) (1,152) (16,261)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, trade, unbilled and retainage ..... 564,964 5,767 570,731

Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 109,126 10,115 119,241

Project assets and deferred project costs ..... (316,022) (683) (316,705)

Accounts payable ..... (93,259) 431 (92,828)

Income taxes payable ..... 36,307 85 36,392

Accrued expenses and other liabilities ..... (138,937) (11,749) (150,686)

Net cash provided by operating activities ..... 856,126 — 856,126

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation. These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of First Solar, Inc. and
all of its subsidiaries and are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). We eliminated all intercompany transactions and balances during con-
solidation. Investments in unconsolidated affiliates in which we have less than a controlling interest are
accounted for using the cost or equity method of accounting. Certain prior year balances have been reclassified to
conform to the current year presentation. Such reclassifications did not have a material effect on our consolidated